RFC 9673
IPv6 Hop-by-Hop Options Processing Procedures
Abstract
This document specifies procedures for processing IPv6 Hop-by-Hop options in IPv6 routers and
hosts. It modifies the procedures specified in the IPv6 Protocol Specification (RFC 8200) to make
processing of the IPv6 Hop-by-Hop Options header practical with the goal of making IPv6 Hop-
by-Hop options useful to deploy and use at IPv6 routers and hosts. This document updates RFC
8200.

A Source  include a single Hop-by-Hop option (based on local configuration) or  be
configured to include more Hop-by-Hop options. The configuration of intermediate nodes
determines whether a node processes any of these options, and if so, which ones and how
many.
This document adds guidance for the design of any future new Hop-by-Hop option that
reduces the computational requirements and encourages a limit to their size.
The intent of this document is to highlight that these changes significantly reduce the security
issues relating to processing the IPv6 Hop-by-Hop Options header and enable Hop-by-Hop
options to be safely used in the Internet.
•
• MAY MAY
•
IANA "Destination Options and Hop-by-Hop Options" <https://www.iana.org/
assignments/ipv6-parameters/>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Deering, S. R. Hinden "Internet Protocol, Version 6 (IPv6) Specification" STD
86 RFC 8200 DOI 10.17487/RFC8200 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8200>
Custura, A. G. Fairhurst "Internet Measurements: IPv6 Extension Header
Edition" IEPG Meeting: IETF 116 <http://www.iepg.org/2023-03-26-
ietf116/eh.pdf>

 and ,
, , , December 2013,
.
, , , and ,
, ,
, June 2016, .
 and , , ,
, July 2020, .
Hendriks, L. Velan, P. Schmidt, RO. Boer, P. A. Aiko "Threats and Surprises
behind IPv6 Extension Headers" 2017 Network Traffic Measurement and
Analysis Conference (TMA) DOI 10.23919/TMA.2017.8002912
<http://dl.ifip.org/db/conf/tma/tma2017/tma2017_paper22.pdf>
IANA "IPv6 Router Alert Option Values" <https://www.iana.org/assignments/
ipv6-routeralert-values/>
Deering, S. R. Hinden "Internet Protocol, Version 6 (IPv6) Specification" RFC
1883 DOI 10.17487/RFC1883 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc1883>
Deering, S. R. Hinden "Internet Protocol, Version 6 (IPv6) Specification" RFC
2460 DOI 10.17487/RFC2460 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2460>
Partridge, C. A. Jackson "IPv6 Router Alert Option" RFC 2711 DOI 10.17487/
RFC2711 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2711>
Conta, A. Deering, S. M. Gupta, Ed. "Internet Control Message Protocol
(ICMPv6) for the Internet Protocol Version 6 (IPv6) Specification" STD 89 RFC
4443 DOI 10.17487/RFC4443 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4443>
Dugal, D. Pignataro, C. R. Dunn "Protecting the Router Control Plane" RFC
6192 DOI 10.17487/RFC6192 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6192>
Le Faucheur, F., Ed. "IP Router Alert Considerations and Usage" BCP 168 RFC
6398 DOI 10.17487/RFC6398 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6398>
Krishnan, S. Woodyatt, J. Kline, E. Hoagland, J. M. Bhatia "A Uniform
Format for IPv6 Extension Headers" RFC 6564 DOI 10.17487/RFC6564
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6564>
Carpenter, B. S. Jiang "Transmission and Processing of IPv6 Extension
Headers" RFC 7045 DOI 10.17487/RFC7045 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7045>
Gont, F. Linkova, J. Chown, T. W. Liu "Observations on the Dropping of
Packets with IPv6 Extension Headers in the Real World" RFC 7872 DOI
10.17487/RFC7872 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7872>

, August 2022, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, 9 November 2023,
.
, , , , and ,
,
,
, July 2017,
.
Gont, F. Hilliard, N. Doering, G. Kumari, W. Huston, G. W. Liu
"Operational Implications of IPv6 Packets with Extension Headers" RFC 9098
DOI 10.17487/RFC9098 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9098>
Hinden, R. G. Fairhurst "IPv6 Minimum Path MTU Hop-by-Hop Option" RFC
9268 DOI 10.17487/RFC9268 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9268>
Gont, F. W. Liu "Recommendations on the Filtering of IPv6 Packets
Containing IPv6 Extension Headers at Transit Routers" RFC 9288 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9288 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9288>